Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011 was a deficit of $612 million, or $7.25 per share of our common stock, based on
84,427,000 shares of our common stock outstanding immediately prior to the closing of this offering (giving effect to the two-for-one reverse split of
our common stock which occurred on February 29, 2012).

After giving effect to the sale of 22,727,273 shares of our common stock in this offering, assuming an initial public offering price of $22.00 per
share, less the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, and without taking into account any
other changes in the net tangible book value after December 31, 2011, our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2011 would have
been a deficit of $262 million, or $2.58 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.67 per share of our
common stock to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $24.58 per share of our common stock, or 112%
of the estimated offering price of $22.00, to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates such per
share of our common stock dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $22.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share before

the change attributable to new investors   $(7.25)
Increase in net tangible book value per share

attributable to new investors   $ 4.67
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per

share after this offering   $ (2.58)

Dilution per share to new investors   $24.58

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2011, the total number of shares of our common stock purchased
from us, the total cash consideration paid to us and the average price per share of our common stock that purchasers of the shares and new
investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering paid (after giving effect to the two-for-one reverse split of our common stock which
occurred on February 29, 2012).

Shares of our Common Stock

Purchased
Total

Consideration
(Amount)

(in millions)(2)

  Total
Consideration
(Percentage)

Average Price

Per Share
Number

(in millions)   Percent
Existing holders   78,759,925   78%  $ 784,308,000   61%  $ 9.96
New investors(1)   22,727,273   22%  $ 500,000,000   39%  $ 22.00
Total   101,487,198   100%  $1,284,308,000   100%  $ 12.65

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $22.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth

on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase

47

Table of Contents

 (decrease) total consideration paid by new investors and total consideration paid by all stockholders by approximately $22.7 million,
assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of the prospectus, remains the same.

(2) Consideration for existing shareholders includes rollover equity issued in connection with certain acquisitions and has been reduced by the

[…]

Facility, and the proceeds of the offering will be used to repay indebtedness under the Global ABL Facility. The replacement of our previous ABL
Credit Facility with the Global ABL Facility does not materially change the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that we would have achieved had the
transactions described herein actually taken place at the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of future financial position or operating
results. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the
Company, the related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” for the year ended
December 31, 2011, included elsewhere herein.

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma
adjustments and the assumptions included therein are described in the accompanying notes.

56

Table of Contents

MRC Global Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2011

Actual as of
December 31,

2011
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro Forma as of
December 31,

2011
   (in thousands)
Assets
Total current assets   $1,747,908   $ —   $ 1,747,908
Other assets   39,212   —   39,212
Fixed assets   107,430   —   107,430
Intangible assets   1,333,137   —   1,333,137

Total assets   3,227,687   —   3,227,687

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Total current liabilities   673,167   —   673,167
Long-term debt, net   1,526,740   (349,900)   (a)   1,176,840
Other long-term liabilities   306,918   —   306,918

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   844   170   (b)   1,014
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Additional paid-in-capital   1,282,949   349,730   (b)   1,632,679
Retained (deficit)   (536,791)   —   (536,791)
Other comprehensive (loss)   (26,140)   —   (26,140)

Total equity   720,862   349,900   1,070,762

Total liabilities and equity   $3,227,687   $ —   $ 3,227,687

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

57

Table of Contents

MRC Global Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Actual as of
December 31,

2011
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
as of

December 31,
2011

   (in thousands)
Sales   $4,832,423   $ —   $4,832,423
Cost of sales   4,124,271   —   4,124,271

Gross margin   708,152   —   708,152

Selling, general and administrative expenses   513,563   —   513,563

Operating income   194,589   —   194,589

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (136,844)   7,833   (c)   (129,011)
Other   (1,977)   —   (1,977)

   (138,821)   7,833   (130,988)

Income before income taxes   55,768   7,833   63,601
Income tax expense   26,784   2,937   (d)   29,721

Net income   $ 28,984   $ 4,895   $ 33,879

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.34   $ 0.33
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.34   $ 0.33
Weighted-average common shares, basic   84,417   17,045   (e)   101,462
Weighted-average common shares, diluted   84,655   17,045   (e)   101,700

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

58

Table of Contents

MRC Global Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(a) Long-term debt, net has been adjusted to reflect the estimated repayment of indebtedness outstanding under the Company’s Global ABL

Facility. This amount equals the estimated net proceeds of the offering at an assumed offering price of $22.00 per share (the midpoint of the
range on the front cover of the prospectus) giving effect to underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering expenses, as the